TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-11

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 91 OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE TO ADJUST LICENSE AND PERMIT FEES ISSUED BY THE TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, the Township seeks to amend and supplement Chapter 91 of the Township Code entitled "Fees" to amend fees for licenses and permits issue by the township; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Southampton, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that Chapter 91-3 and Chapter 91-11 are amended to read as follows:

"§ 91-3 Licenses and permits issued by Township.

А			
Туре		Fee	Code Reference
Amu	sement license, per year	\$50	§ 45-4
Binge	o and raffles	\$20	Ch. 56
	On premises draw raffle	\$5	
	On premises non-draw raffle	\$5	
Off premises draw raffle for			
	each \$1,000 retail value	\$5	
Dogs			
	License, annual and renewal		§ 48-2D
	Neutered or spayed	\$12	
	Unneutered or unspayed	\$15	
	Replacement tag	\$1	§ 48-2D
	Late charge, per month	\$10"	

"§ 91-3 Licenses and permits issued by Township.

B Alcoholic beverages – Effective January 1, 2024 and each year thereafter, the fee for the plenary retail consumption license and the plenary retail distribution license shall increase

by 10% until the date documented within this section. The plenary retail consumption license shall increase annually through January 1, 2029, when the rate will be adjusted and held at \$2,500. The plenary retail distribution license shall increase annually through January 1, 2036, when the rate will be adjusted and held at \$2,500. Rates below are effective January 1, 2024.

Club license	\$188
Plenary retail consumption license	\$1,615
Plenary retail distribution license	\$816"

"§ 91-11 Miscellaneous fees.

•••

Certified copy of any document

First copy	\$20
Subsequent copy	\$10"

1st Reading: November 08, 2023

Council	Motion	2^{nd}	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Mr. Eaton			X			
Mr. Hermesmann			X			
Mr. McDaniel	X		X			
Mr. Sobotka		X	X			
Mayor Frank			X			

Publication Date for Public Hearing:

2 Reading: Public Hearing: December 13, 2023

Council	Motion	2^{nd}	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Mr. Eaton		X	х			
Mr. Hermesmann			x			
Mr. McDaniel			X			
Mr. Sobotka	X		X			
Mayor Frank			Х			

CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of the ordinance that was introduced after first reading at a meeting of the Springfield Township Council held on November 08, 2023 and adopted on second passage after a public hearing at a meeting of the Springfield Township Council held on December 13, 2023.

> Brandy Boyington Acting Clerk